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NetApp and VMware Partnership and VMware Solutions 
 
Question: VMware® is a huge benefit to our company as we recently consolidated four legacy 
systems onto one, and we are not even at 40% utilization. Anyone just looking at VMware should 
at least download and try it. 
Answer: Thanks! 
 
Question: If NetApp comes out with a SnapManager® for ESX, will it support RDMs in physical 
mode?  
Answer: We cannot share NDA information on this Webcast, but you can contact your local 
NetApp account team or reseller to learn more details about VMware items on the roadmap. 
 
Question: Do you see more and more application providers being compatible with VMware? One 
challenge at this stage is some vendors will not support applications within VM sessions. 
Answer: Yes, we're seeing a tremendous change toward certification and support with VMware. 
For a long time it seemed that software vendors were afraid that as the new kid on the block 
VMware might be introducing problems. Now that we've shown enterprise stability and success, 
we're working with an incredible number of ISVs to establish support statements. 
 



Question: When will NetApp have a SnapManager for VMware product? 
Answer: It's slated to be out early 2008. 
 
Question: When is ESX 3.5 going to be released? 
Answer: Officially in Q4 of 2007. 
 
Question: VMware announced availability of a free hypervisor (currently in beta, I think). How 
do its functionalities stack up to full-blown ESX 3.0.2 server? 
Answer: We've offered a free hosted virtualization product (VMware Server) for some time now, 
perhaps two years. We recently announced a hypervisor that is integrated with hardware on 
some servers, but that product, ESX 3i, retails for about $495. Check with your hardware vendor 
for prices and availability. 
 
 
Protocols: SAN and NAS 
 
Question: Which type of switches would you recommend for the infrastructure? 
Answer: You would want to use a Gigabit Ethernet switch with a private VLAN to do the NFS or 
iSCSI, or you would use a Fibre Channel switch for using the FCP protocol. Fibre Channel runs at 
4 Gigabit Ethernet speed, and today. iSCSI and NFS run at Gigabit Ethernet speed. ESX 3.5 will 
support 10 Gigabit Ethernet (not for ESX software iSCSI initiator yet though). 
 
Question: Do the physical servers require any disks? Do you recommend everything on SAN or 
NAS or a hybrid approach? What are the pro/cons? 
Answer: You can SAN boot with FCP or a hardware iSCSI initiator for your ESX servers. Also, 
ESX 3i will be flash bootable. What we have observed is that NAS performs best with VMFS 
because of the files approach, and that iSCSI performs better with RDM for LUN mapping, so in 
many instances there are hybrid approaches to implementation. 
 
Question: I am not sure if this question was asked before, but what is a good size for a LUN 
when using iSCSI? 
Answer: The LUN size recommendation is 300GB to 700GB. 500GB is a good number. 
 
Question: How does iSCSI affect the CPU load on NetApp? 
Answer: The protocol used to talk to the storage controller is really agnostic. We process all I/O 
requests as a disk request. iSCSI does not necessarily make more CPU load than NFS or Fibre 
Channel. 
 
Question: Should I use NFS or iSCSI with ESX? I've had issues with iSCSI in a Linux® 
environment. 
Answer: All NetApp solutions are protocol agnostic and support all the ESX protocols: FCP, iSCSI, 
and NFS. In fact, VMware used the NetApp systems as the development platforms for iSCSI and 
NFS. 
 
Question: Inside the quest? I've had issues with the base system using iSCSI to connect to 
NetApp. If it loses network connectivity it will lock the machine. A reboot of the system is needed 
to restore; however, NFS on the base system is able to take any network hits without crashing 
the system. I’m wondering what is recommended at the base system to use to mount the drives 
that the VMs will sit on. 
Answer: By base system you mean ESX, I think. We have a number of customers using both 
iSCSI and NFS, and I am not aware of any major issues with iSCSI stability. ESX allows you to 
use the iSCSI software initiator, which is part of the VM kernel, or iSCSI HBAs (QLogic 405x), so 
they will likely have different characteristics. I think both solutions are viable, though NFS has 



some interesting advantages because the virtual machines are visible from the storage device 
and can be manipulated for backup/recovery/replication a bit more easily. 
 
Question: What is the recommendation on using Fibre Channel vs. iSCSI? 
Answer: It depends. Is there a particular area of interest? 
 
 
NFS 
 
Question: What do you recommend for swap space for VMs? I have heard that using NFS is not 
a good idea. I was told by my NetApp rep to use local storage, which prevents us from using 
VMotion or HA. I have also heard that you can do it with iSCSI on NetApp. What are your 
thoughts? 
Answer: Some VMware documentation does recommend placing swap space on VMFS volumes 
(block protocols). For IP deployments, we actually have customers with swap on NFS data stores 
and iSCSI VMFS data stores. 
 
Question: How does NFS differ from iSCSI? 
Answer: iSCSI with VMware will be similar to FCP. iSCSI LUNs can be presented as VMFS 
volumes or RDMs (raw device maps). With NFS, the NFS export is mounted up to the ESX server 
as an NFS data store, which does not use VMFS. From there, virtual machines are placed into the 
data store regardless of type. There are a number of other differences between NFS and iSCSI 
deployments. Do you have a particular area of interest? 
 
Question: What’s the best recommendation: running NFS to share the VDKS, or can you use 
iSCSI? 
Answer: Yes, NFS provides greater flexibility when accessing VMDKs on a NetApp solution. It 
also provides more flexible backup solutions and DR solutions. 
 
Question: Is there a preference between iSCSI and NFS for VMware disks on NetApp? 
Answer: NFS is generally preferred for the flexibility it provides. 
 
Question: I know NFS is much preferred in regard to NetApp; however, it has been said that 
iSCSI performs better. Is there a huge difference between NFS and iSCSI in regard to NetApp? 
Answer: Testing that I have performed (and results of customers) actually shows that the NFS 
client on ESX is very efficient and performs very well (as well as Fibre Channel and in some cases 
better). We are doing performance tests now and hope to publish customer-accessible 
information soon. 
 
 
Performance 
 
Question: Does iSCSI perform better than NFS? 
Answer: NFS and iSCSI both run on Gigabit Ethernet right now with ESX server. iSCSI may run 
faster than NFS in some circumstances, though we see when using a VMFS data store over iSCSI, 
that NFS may be faster in that case. 
 
Question: Are there advantages in VM performance using either the new AMD or Intel® 
Quadcore CPUs? 
Answer: Generally, VMware stays away from specific recommendations on AMD or Intel. 
However, I can tell you that larger caches result in lower overhead of virtualization (generally). 
Furthermore, flexibility to choose to use hardware assist or not enables for fine-grained tuning of 
performance. In short, it's highly dependent on the workload. 



 
Question: Is there any performance difference between VM with NAS and block SAN storage? 
Answer: 4 Gigabit Ethernet Fibre Channel will be your highest performance today. When 
considering iSCSI versus NFS, NFS can often perform better than using a VMFS data store.  
 
Question: Is the virtual machine host on these windows as well, or is it a lower overhead Linux 
host? Is Linux really a lower overhead solution? Logic would dictate this to be so, but practice 
may be different. 
Answer: Overhead is actually more dependent on the workload itself than on the operating 
system. For instance, user-space code doing mathematical calculations tends to run at native 
speeds. Heavy disk and network activity require more work by the CPU to virtualize, which can 
have some impact to total response. In my experience, the OS has less of an impact than 
workload. 
 
Question: Disk I/O is a significant factor for considering servers for P2V. Are there some I/O 
guidelines used to determine what systems would be good candidates? 
Answer: Yes, you may use PerfStat to see what the actual disk I/O load will be. Some servers 
may not make sense if they are doing very heavy I/O load like a big database or Exchange server, 
as they will consume a lot of resources on the ESX server. 
 
Question: Is Gigabit Ethernet sufficient for VMotion? 
Answer: Yes. 
 
Question: Do you recommend using jumbo frames? 
Answer: Jumbo frames are not supported in ESX 3.0 right now. ESX 3.5 will support jumbo 
frames though. 
 
Question: What specific I/O metric range do we need to target for identifying good candidates, 
such as how many I/Os per second range should we be looking at? 
Answer: It would be a good practice to do an assessment of your environment, then size the 
storage array accordingly for your I/O workload. Good VM candidates would be those servers 
that are not very heavily utilized with CPU, disk, or memory. 
 
Question: Is there a tool you can use to calculate how many servers you can run off of one 
virtual server host? 
Answer: VMware has a capacity planning tool that it uses to determine the most appropriate 
ratio based on workload characteristics. We have similar tools for the storage virtualization 
implications of the consolidation. 
 
Question: Thanks for the information. It’s difficult to get anyone to respond to what is a good 
disk I/O metric range. 
Answer: You're welcome. 
 
Question: I just missed the response about I/O metrics. What is a good tool to simulate realistic 
workload against a NetApp storage device from ESX VMs that connect via iSCSI? 
Answer: IOMeter is a good tool to use to run in a quest. 
 
Question: Do you have many customers using VMware ESX clusters with FAS270 series 
systems? We are looking to implement two ESX hosts running 10 to 20 VMs and using our 
FAS270 as storage, but I have some concerns over its performance. 
Answer: Yes, we have some ESX users running on 2xx series storage. You just need to be 
careful not to overload the megabytes per second or IOPS spec of the controller. 
 



Question: What is the max megabytes per second for a 270 with dual NICs? 
Answer: I'm not sure of the exact numbers. If you have enough spindles, they can push over 
80MB up to 100MB with a large aggregate. 
 
Question: How much CPU hit does deduplication do to NetApp? 
Answer: It really depends on the NetApp storage system model. It’s throttled to run at 40 to 50 
megabytes per second. This impact is temporary, however, only during the time the dedup 
process is scheduled to run (typically during off hours). 
 
Question: Performance of a published desktop was really bad. However, we run over 150 apps, 
so there is high usage. 
Answer: So it sounds like the Citrix load was outstripping the physical resources. 
 
Question: What is the general time for an HA operation? So if ESX host 1 dies, and the VMs on 
it are going to be migrated to other hosts by VC, approximately how long before the hosts are 
back online? 
Answer: The time it takes is approximately VM bootup time during an HA failover. Given that 
VMs don't require hardware polling and POST, they boot much faster than hardware. My 
anecdotal estimate is about 30 seconds. 
 
 
Backup and Recovery for Virtualized Infrastructure 
 
Question: Is Vizioncore recommended to back up VMDK stored on NetApp? 
Answer: There are many different solutions you can use. SnapMirror®, SnapVault®, and NDMP 
to a tape library are some native NetApp tools you may use to back up your data stores. 
 
Question: What backup solution would you recommend for backing up data and VMware? We 
currently have a NAS and a quantum tape library. 
Answer: If you are using NAS (NFS) to connect to ESX, there are a number of options. NDMP 
backups will allow you to back up and recover virtual machines in entirety. On NetApp, you may 
leverage Snapshot™ for local backup. You can then recover at a virtual machine level 
(SnapRestore®) or files within virtual machines (attach a LUN clone or FlexClone® volume to 
ESX for recovery). TR3428 (http://www.netapp.com/library/tr/3428.pdf) provides a good 
overview of several backup approaches. 
 
Question: When using VI3 scripts to capture Snapshot copies, when the VM remove Snapshot 
copy takes place, is it normal for the VM to go offline as it merges the changes? 
Answer: No, the VM should not go offline. In a NetApp environment, the VM Snapshot copy 
should be created and then quickly deleted after the NetApp Snapshot operation occurs. 
 
Question: What is the best practice procedure for doing a rollback to an RDM LUN Snapshot 
copy? When we restore, it recovers all the changes back. 
Answer: When going back to an RDM Snapshot copy, you can either do a FlexClone split, or for 
restore purposes, you can use FlexClone and map that LUN to a new ID to recover specific files 
from within it. This is also used a lot in test/dev environments, for example, to work on "live" 
databases without impacting the production data. 
 
 
Disaster Recovery 
 
Question: Does the VM manager for all of these need to be on its own dedicated box? If so, can 
you have multiples of those for redundancy of failure/ease of use per site? 



Answer: Virtual Center can be run in a VM, to take advantage of HA/DRS. Also, if you run it 
against a LUN on NetApp storage, the database can be copied to a remote site for DR using 
SnapMirror. 
 
Question: Speaking of D/R, can you run synchronization between a NetApp device in both a 
production site and a hot site? 
Answer: Certainly. You can use either SnapMirror or SnapVault for easy replication between 
remote NetApp controllers. 
 
Question: In regard to active directory, do you find customers who have domain controllers 
running in virtual machines use AD replication for keeping DCs synced? 
Answer: Yes, a lot of VMware customers run AD controllers in VMs. This is a good way to set up 
a DR site without needing a dedicated server for a backup DC. 
 
 
VMotion 
 
Question: How do you adjust your environment if a server gets above 75% utilization? 
Answer: You can use DRS or VMotion to move the VM to another server in your cluster. 
 
Question: Does VMotion work across different CPU types? 
Answer: You need to do VMotion between the same CPU family and stepping. You cannot do 
Intel to AMD, for example. 
 
Question: Can you run VMotion across subnets (for example, a DR site)? 
Answer: It is against VMware best practices to do so, but I have seen it done before. 
 
Question: So if VI decided to move a VM due to resource issues, how is the VM that is being 
moved affected? Is there any loss? Would current active sessions detect a disconnection or any 
sort of packet loss? 
Answer: In every VMotion I've ever seen there has been no packet loss. Migration downtime 
(from the network perspective) is less than the TCP timeout window of 100 ms. So, during the 
milliseconds of downtime the packets are queued at the switches. 
 
Question: So in order to use VMotion with NFS, two ESX servers will mount the same NFS 
mount and be able to fail over smoothly. Is that the proper thinking with how that works? 
Answer: Yes, that is correct. You would need to mount the NFS data store from both ESX 
servers; you would like to do VMotion/HA/DRS. 
 
 
Virtual Desktop (VDI) 
 
Question: What about virtual desktop brokers? We want to run virtual desktop PCs through a 
thin client. 
Answer: As you may have seen, VMware acquired Propero several months back, which adds a 
good connection broker to our line of products. Inclusion in a formal VDI offering is coming. 
 
Question: Does VDI need VI to run on? 
Answer: VI? As in VI3? VMware's VDI solution is based on our hypervisor, for certain, and the 
use of other VI3 features provides value to the deployment. 
 
 



Data ONTAP (RAID-DP, Snapshot, FlexVol, FlexClone) 
 
Question: Do you suggest one virtual machine per FlexVol® volume or multiple virtual machines 
per FlexVol volume? Does the answer depend on whether iSCSI or NFS is used? 
Answer: In an iSCSI environment you typically have a one-to-one FlexVol volume to LUN to 
VMFS/data store relationship. That iSCSI data store may have multiple VMDKs or VMs in it. In an 
NFS environment you would definitely group multiple VMs in one NFS volume; otherwise you 
could not take advantage of data deduplication. 
 
Question: Does the Snapshot copying of systems almost double the available storage needs? 
Answer: No, it does not double it based on our Snapshot technology, which is optimized by 
creating pointers and tracking of the deltas as opposed to complete copies. This is one of the big 
advantages of the WAFL® file system. 
 
Question: Can I dynamically expand a LUN under VMware? 
Answer: Yes, you can expand an RDM LUN directly into the VM. If you have a VMFS you can 
extend the LUN on the storage controller, then make a new slice on the LUN and extend the 
VMFS volume. 
 
Question: The previous slide said RAID-DP™ has the same capacity as RAID 10 at half the cost. 
I think it is supposed to say “same protection at half the cost.” 
Answer: That's a good comment. RAID-DP gives you excellent resiliency with a much lower cost. 
 
Question: Storage is an issue. What is the optimum OS disk partition size? We give 20GB, and it 
might be too big. 
Answer: The OS disk partition size is generally determined by what you plan to put on the OS 
partition. For Windows®, it can be as small as ~5GB. Thin provisioning will allow you to create 
larger VMDKs while not allocating all the storage up front. NetApp allows thin provisioning of 
both volumes and LUNs, while VMware supports thin virtual disks. 
 
 
Available Resources 
 
Question: The Intel white paper I mentioned can be found at 
www.intel.com/technology/itj/2006/v10i3/6-enterprise/5-vmware-case-study.htm. 
Answer: Thanks. 
 
Question: I just visited your site, and I couldn’t really find anything for DRS or HA. 
Answer: Please find related information here: www.vmware.com/products/vi/vc/drs.html.  
 
Question: I have this architecture in an IBM Rational ClearCase environment under ClearCase 
server configuration. We are currently using NetApp as our ClearCase storage and any major 
customer reference for it. 
Answer: There are many docs available regarding ClearCase on NetApp at 
www.netapp.com/library/. 
 
Question: Do I have to attend another VMware course if I want to get VMware certified? I want 
to know if I already took the class, can I get certified in version 3.5? 
Answer: You need to go to the VI3 class before you can get the cert. As far as I know, there will 
not be another certification for 3.5. We at VMware have officially stayed with the term "VI3" even 
for the next release, so your "diploma" should still be good. 
 
 

http://www.vmware.com/products/vi/vc/drs.html
http://www.netapp.com/library/


Applications (Exchange, SQL, and so on) 
 
Question: How is VMware progressing with virtualizing SQL databases? 
Answer: Quite well. HP recently completed an exhaustive sizing paper showing SQL Server on 
32- and 64-bit OSes. Given that SQL Servers tend to average very low utilization with bursty or 
cyclical peaks, DRS clusters provide for incredible consolidation ratios in SQL Server deployments. 
 
Question: How about Exchange 2007? 
Answer: At VMware we have worked with a bunch of partners as they produce performance 
materials around Exchange 2007 deployments. In fact, NetApp is one of the driving forces behind 
these evaluations. At Exchange Connections in Vegas last week we presented HP work, as well. 
Exchange 2007 includes several architectural changes that make it a much better candidate for 
virtualization than 2003. 
 
Question: Will the Exchange 2007 solution you are developing render Microsoft® clustering not 
necessary? 
Answer: Karen, HA can eliminate the need for Microsoft clustering in some deployments based 
on specific customer SLAs. There continue to be some environments where hardware or SLA 
requirements require clustering. 
 
Question: It's pretty presumptuous with this poll to assume all attendees are running Exchange. 
Answer: Thanks for the comment. 
 
Question: We're in the process of moving notes to iSeries. 
Answer: Interesting. 
 
Question: I’m using Lotus Notes. 
Answer: The same principles would likely apply to Notes. 
 
Question: On ClearCase database storage, how can we introduce VMware into the server 
configuration to attain a load-balancing and failover configuration? 
Answer: DRS and HA. 
 
 
Deduplication 
 
Question: If you are not using deduplication now, can it just be turned on? 
Answer: Yes, you can enable it on existing volumes. 
 
Question: Now you said we can run A-SIS on a 270. What are the limitations of that? Is it a 
viable solution if my I/O is not extremely high? 
Answer: Yes, it's a scheduled job. You can run it at night or in low load times. 
 
Question: When you run A-SIS, is there a hit to the CPU utilization on the storage system? 
Answer: There is a hit during the actual dedup, but this typically lasts a short time and should 
be scheduled during nonprime hours. 
 
Question: Does VMware now (or plan to) take advantage of the deduplication by saving I/O of 
data that's already in buffer? 
Answer: We do not know, and that is not officially on the roadmap. 
 
Question: What happens when the data that was duplicated changes on one server? 



Answer: When data changes, it will be perceived as a unique block (unless some other block 
matches it byte by byte) and will then revert to having its own physical block (that is, that block 
is undeduped). 
 
Question: Does A-SIS work on the aggregate level? 
Answer: NetApp data deduplication (formally known as A-SIS) works at the volume level. 
 
Question: Does A-SIS run across volumes on the same aggregate? 
Answer: It's volume based, not aggregate based. 
 
 
Licensing 
 
Question: Do you need an additional license for NFS and CIFS? 
Answer: Yes, those protocols are licensed separately. 
 
Question: What software licensing issues should I anticipate when looking to virtualize (with 
Microsoft, Oracle®, and so on)? 
Answer: Most software vendors are starting to provide licensing schemes by virtual processors. 
Microsoft, for instance, licenses SQL Servers by vCPUs. Oracle as early as this week has started 
to acknowledge the value of virtualization under its software. So, I'd expect to see licensing 
changes from Oracle in short order. But each vendor's licensing is specific. But, again, generally 
they license based on number of vCPUs provided to the guest. 
 
Question: How do you handle the SIDs on the templates and the corresponding licensing issue? 
Answer: Virtual Center can be integrated with the Microsoft Sysprep tool, which customizes the 
guest after deploying a VM from a template. That allows for modifying SIDs and changing license 
information, when needed. 
 
 
Others 
 
Question: Are your domain controllers running on VMware? 
Answer: Yes CHW’s DCs are on VMware. But we at VMware have qualified a lot of DC servers in 
our VMs. In fact, DCs and Active Directory servers are some of the first targets for virtualization 
at many deployments. 
 
Question: How about Citrix servers on VMware? 
Answer: Citrix works fine in a VMware environment. At CHW we have dozens of Citrix servers on 
VMware. 
 
Question: What is the CHW refresh rate on NetApp equipment? 
Answer: Our refresh cycle at CHW averages out to 25% per year. 
 
Question: It may be worth mentioning that SnapDrive® isn't presently compatible with virtual 
storage systems (except vfiler0) in an iSCSI implementation. This data point was recently shared 
with me by one of the EEs in the support center. 
Answer: Thank you for the comment. Most environments would not require SnapDrive to 
connect to a specific virtual storage system. 
 
Question: What is RDM? 



Answer: RDM stands for “raw device map,” meaning it is not virtualized and dedicated to a 
particular virtual machine, unlike VMDKs. 
 
Question: What is the procedure to migrate Linux to a VMware server? 
Answer: You can use the converter to import a Linux server, just as you would a Windows 
server. 
 
Question: VMconverter does not work because the boot and root disk address of Linux have 
been changed. 
Answer: Thank you for the comment. 
 
Question: My 32-bit VMs don’t seem to be compatible with a new 64-bit blade server. Is there 
an easy conversion for these? 
Answer: ESX Server definitely allows for execution of both 32- and 64-bit VMs. I've seen it in 
many places in production environments. Try opening a support ticket with VMware if you're 
seeing problems here. 
 
Question: Do you recommend any particular solution for patch management (Microsoft)? 
Answer: VMware has announced a VMware Update Manager (VUM) that will release with the 
next suite of products (this quarter). It contains integrated host and guest patch management. 
 
Question: Let's talk security. What does VMware provide to keep these "data centers in a box" 
secure? I know Blue Lane has some tools, and the usual network tools are not applicable as they 
are not invasive to the server. Any info? 
Answer: ESX server keeps the networks of the VMs isolated to the virtual switch. This way you 
can run DMZ servers and secure servers on the same host. 
 
Question: How does virtualizing DCs running DNS affect ESX server during reboots? 
Answer: In a VMware environment you should balance servers that provide critical functions, 
such as domain controllers and DNS servers, across ESX hosts to ensure those services are 
always available to the environment. 
 
Question: Is there a benefit to bonding both NICs together to get a 2GB uplink to the ESX 
hosts? Is the bottleneck within NetApp itself, or would it be an Ethernet bottleneck if you had say 
a single 270 shelf with 14 disks running DP? 
Answer: Yes, you should use a VIF for maximum performance and reliability. The bottleneck is 
really the CPU of the 270 itself. 
 
Question: Don't suppose you could come up with similar maximum megabyte per second 
numbers for a SATA-based FAS2050?  
Answer: I would recommend talking to an account rep or SE for raw data numbers for the 
specific controller models. 
 
Question: I have a follow-up question on security. Although the virtual switch isolates the 
guests like a VLAN would, is there anything within ESX deployed to detect/quarantine malware 
and other problems within the machines on the virtual switch? 
Answer: Nothing in VMware's current offerings includes that type of network security detection 
and correction. But through the SDK, it would be possible for an ISV to implement such. That 
sounds like a great idea. 
 
Question: What is the best way to increase iSCSI above 1GB between a single host server and 
NetApp controller? 



Answer: With a single data store, you will not get more than a single uplink (whether Gigabit 
Ethernet or 10 Gigabit Ethernet when it's available). You can get more than 1GB if you use 
separate physical networks and virtual switches between a single host and a single NetApp 
controller and access more than one data store on those networks. The other option is to do 
iSCSI to the guest OS itself. 
 
Question: Is your Citrix environment a published desktop or published apps? We have tried 
published desktops since ESX 1.5 with no luck. 
Answer: No luck with virtualizing it? At CHW we do both published apps and desktops on 
VMware. 
 
Question: I've read that over time thin provisioning doesn't help when NetApp is using LUNs in 
a Windows environment. Windows will end up writing across the entire LUN, and NetApp has no 
idea what space is deleted files. I'm talking about LUNs presented to a guest. 
Answer: Thin provisioned LUNs presented directly to the guest will be formatted with (in the 
case of Windows) NTFS. We actually have a feature in the SnapDrive for Windows product that 
will reclaim blocks that were zeroed by the operating system and return them back to the free 
space pool. This addresses the behavior you mentioned where the Data ONTAP® OS may not 
necessarily know that a data block in the NTFS file system has been deleted (that was released in 
SnapDrive 5.0). 
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